
 

 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

Date: Wednesday, 10 January 2018 
 

Time:  6.30 p.m. 
 

Place:  Committee Rooms 2 & 3, Trafford Town Hall, 
Talbot Road, Stretford M32 0TH 

 
 

A G E N D A   PART I Pages  
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including Officers, and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and, if so determined, to agree as a correct record the Minutes of 
the meetings held on 15 November 2017 and 28 November 2017. 
 

 

(a)   15 November 2017   
 

1 - 4 

(b)   28 November 2017   
 

5 - 8 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members to give notice of any interest and the nature of that interest relating 
to any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct. 
 

 

4.  BUDGET SCRUTINY REPORT TO EXECUTIVE   
 
To receive and note the Budget Scrutiny Report for 2018-19, which is to be 
presented to the Executive on Monday 29 January 2018. 
 

 
 
 

9 - 14 

5.  SICKNESS ABSENCE REPORT   
 
To receive a report of the Executive Member for Corporate Resources. 
 
 

 
 

To Follow 

Public Document Pack



Scrutiny Committee - Wednesday, 10 January 2018 
   

 

 

6.  SCRUTINY COMMITTEE'S TASK & FINISH GROUP REVIEW OF THE 
COUNCIL'S CRM SYSTEM   
 
To consider a report of the Scrutiny Committee Task & Finish Group setup to 
conduct a review of the Council’s CRM System. 
 

 
 
 
 

To Follow 

7.  PEDESTRIAN CROSSINGS AND TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT   
 
To receive a report of the Executive Member for Highways, Parks, and 
Environmental Services. 
 

 
 
 

15 - 20 

8.  CLG COMMITTEE: PUBLICATION OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY IN 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT REPORT   
 
To receive a report of the Communities and Local Government Committee. 
 

 
 
 

21 - 86 

9.  SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18   
 
To receive a report of the Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee. 
 

 
 

87 - 90 

10.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 
Any other item or items (not likely to disclose "exempt information") which, by 
reason of special circumstances (to be specified), the Chairman of the 
meeting is of the opinion should be considered at this meeting as a matter of 
urgency. 
 

 

 
THERESA GRANT 
Chief Executive 
 
Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors M. Young (Chairman), M. Cordingley (Vice-Chairman), R. Bowker, 
C. Boyes, K. Carter, Mrs. P. Dixon, J. Holden, M. Hyman, A. Mitchell, D. Western, 
A.M. Whyte, J. Harding (ex-Officio), Goodstadt and Khan 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
Chris Gaffey, Democratic & Scrutiny Officer  
Tel: 0161 912 2019 
Email: chris.gaffey@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 2 January 2018 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford  
M32 0TH. 
 
Any person wishing to photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting is requested to 
inform Democratic Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for the 
meeting. 



Scrutiny Committee - Wednesday, 10 January 2018 
   

 

 

 
Please contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if 
you intend to do this or have any queries. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
15 NOVEMBER 2017 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor M. Young (in the Chair). 
Councillors M. Cordingley (Vice-Chairman), R. Bowker, C. Boyes, K. Carter, 
Mrs. P. Dixon, J. Holden, M. Hyman, A. Mitchell, D. Western and A.M. Whyte 
 
Also Present 
Cllr S. B. Anstee - Leader of the Council 
Cllr Mr J. Reilly - Executive Members for Highways, Parks & Environmental Services 
 
In attendance 
S. Pearson - Corporate Director, Economic Growth, Environment and Infrastructure 
N. Bishop - Chief Finance Officer 
P. Helsby - Interim Director One Trafford Partnership 
P. Forrester - Head of Governance 
H. Ashcroft - Senior Environmental Services Officer 
C. Gaffey - Democratic & Scrutiny Officer 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J. Harding and S. Khan. 
 

22. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2017, be 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
23. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interests were made by Members. 
 

24. 2018/19 BUDGET PRESENTATION  
 
The Committee received a presentation of the Leader of the Council providing an update 
on the 2018/19 Budget Proposals. It was noted that the budget shortfall for 2018/19 
stood at circa £5.5m, which would be met primarily through income generation, including 
business rates retention and additional income from the Council’s new Investment 
Strategy. 
 
The Council were in discussion with AGMA regarding the business rates retention 
scheme to ensure this reflected the high level of business rates generated by Trafford. 
The Executive would confirm the outcome of these discussions at the Budget Scrutiny 
Working Group Sessions at the beginning of December following AGMA’s decision at 
their meeting at the end of November. The Working Group Sessions would also include 
information following the national budget announcement due later in November, as well 
as information on risk assessments made against the Council’s proposals. 
 
The Leader advised that no significant changes to services were being proposed, and 
that these budget proposals would look and feel different to ones proposed in the past. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2a



Scrutiny Committee  
15 November 2017 

 

 

 
2 

Front line services such as school crossing patrols and libraries would not be affected, 
and many of the efficiencies were a continuation of proposals made as part of previous 
budgets. As was the case in 2017/18, Council Tax would be increased by the allowed 
1.99% for 2018/19, and the Social Care Precept would also be adopted. 
 
The Committee questioned the robustness of the proposals and raised concerns that the 
current budget shortfall could not be filled by investment income alone. In response to the 
Chairman’s question on the risk of not achieving the proposed income targets, the 
Leader confirmed that many of the income projections on page 5 of the supplementary 
agenda were relatively low risk, as they had either already been agreed or had little 
scope for change. It was also noted that a substantial majority of the savings proposals 
were already being delivered. 
 
The Committee discussed the potential effect of interest rate rises and inflation on the 
budget projections. It was advised that much of the investments made by the Council had 
a fixed rate of return, so the projections shouldn’t be affected by a change in interest 
rates. It was also noted that inflation and other external factors, as well as the lead time 
for returns on investment, were always considered with any new investments. It was 
noted that the acquisition of a property in Warrington was now complete. 
 
Scrutiny Members were keen to receive information in relation to risk assessments and 
how services might be affected by the proposals. The Committee looked forward to a full 
update at the Budget Scrutiny Working Group sessions at the beginning of December. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the presentation be noted. 
 

25. ANNUAL DELIVERY PLAN 2017/18 - Q1 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Committee received a report of the Executive Member for Corporate Resources 
providing a summary of performance against the Council’s Annual Delivery Plan (ADP), 
2017/18. The report covered the period 1st April to 30th June 2017, and was presented 
by the Chief Finance Officer. 
 
Members asked that the meeting schedule be re-evaluated to ensure that the ADP 
Reports brought to the Committee were relevant. The current report’s information was 
outdated, with the Quarter 2 ADP Report expected to be published the day following the 
meeting. 
 
Members discussed the continued missed targets in relation to Delayed Transfers of 
Care and sickness absence. It was noted that Delayed Transfers of Care was a national 
issue, and it would be useful to receive a national comparison in relation to some 
indicators. Members were asked to identify the indicators for which they would like a 
national comparison for their inclusion in future ADP reports. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



Scrutiny Committee  
15 November 2017 

 

 

 
3 

26. REPORT ON COMPLAINTS DETERMINED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
OMBUDSMAN 2016/17  
 
The Committee received a report of the Executive Member for Corporate Resources 
setting out the background of the statutory duty to report to Members on adverse 
outcomes of complaints formally investigated by the Local Government Ombudsman. 
The report provided Members with a summary of complaints determined in 2016/17. 
 
The Chairman requested that the next annual report come with comparative figures for 
previous years. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

27. MANAGEMENT OF THE NEW GREEN WASTE FEE AND SYSTEM - UPDATE ON 
IMPLEMENTATION  
 
The Committee received a report of the Executive Member for Highways, Parks and 
Environmental Services providing an update on the overall implementation and 
management of the Green Waste Fee scheme, which commenced on 1 June 2017. 
 
The Executive Member for Highways, Parks and Environmental Services confirmed that 
the success of the roll out of the scheme had exceeded expectation, with a much larger 
uptake than originally expected. The larger than expected uptake had initially caused 
some issues with the scheme’s implementation, including delays in providing subscription 
packs to residents; however these issues had been addressed in readiness for the 
2018/19 roll out. A new permit plan was in place, and a new company had been 
approached to deliver the roll out which would allow for information of new subscribers to 
be uploaded daily, with packs sent out via a Royal Mail tracked service. 
 
The Executive Member for Highways, Parks and Environmental Services advised that he 
had not seen an increase in fly tipping since the scheme’s introduction. Members 
discussed possible alternatives to the use of bin stickers, as well as the process for 
reporting contaminated waste to Amey. It was noted that there had not been an increase 
in complaints of people burning waste. 
 
The Committee discussed the subscription projections for next year, as well as the 
potential for increasing this over time. In the context of budget assumptions it was noted 
that a cautious approach had been taken to ensure they were not overestimating. It was 
suggested that a multi-year permit could be offered to residents in an attempt to reduce 
administration costs, and the service agreed to explore this. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

28. SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18  
 
The Committee received a report of the Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee detailing the 
Scrutiny Committee’s work programme for the remainder of the 2017/18 municipal year. 
 
The Committee discussed the upcoming Budget Scrutiny arrangements. Members 
agreed that the sessions on 5 and 7 of December would be split, with one session 

Page 3



Scrutiny Committee  
15 November 2017 

 

 

 
4 

focusing on the general budget, while the other focused more on the Children, Families 
and Wellbeing Directorate. All Scrutiny and Health Scrutiny Members would be invited to 
attend both sessions. 
 
It was agreed that the Task & Finish Group review into SLAs offered to schools would be 
deferred and reconsidered as part of the 2018/19 work programme.  
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and finished at 7.35 pm 

Page 4



 

 
1 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
28 NOVEMBER 2017 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor M. Young (in the Chair). 
Councillors M. Cordingley (Vice-Chairman), J. Holden, M. Hyman, A.M. Whyte and 
J. Harding (ex-Officio) 
 
Note: Cllr M. Cordingley Chaired the first part of the meeting, with Cllr M. Young 
assuming the Chairmanship on his arrival at 17:20. 
 
Also Present 
Cllr J. Reilly  - Executive Members for Transformation & Resources 
Cllr B. Shaw  - Deputy Executive Members for Transformation & Resources 
 
In Attendance 
Sarah Pearson  - Corporate Director, Economic Growth, Environment & Infrastructure 
Janet Kealey  - Director of Legal and Democratic Services 
Paul Helsby  - Interim Director, One Trafford Partnership 
Tara Dumas  - Head of Environmental Services 
Chris Gaffey  - Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
 
Also in Attendance 
Cllr S. Adshead - Shadow Exec Member for Highways, Parks & Environmental Services 
Cllr Mrs J. Lloyd - Shadow Executive Member for Health and Wellbeing 
Cllr W. Stennett - Ward Councillor for Clifford 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R. Bowker, K. Carter, 
Mrs. P. Dixon, A. Mitchell and D. Western 
 

29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interests were made by Members. 
 

30. CALL IN OF EXECUTIVE DECISION: M/08.11.17/HPES - PILOT FOR 
ENHANCED LITTERING AND ALLEYWAY DUMPING ENFORCEMENT IN OLD 
TRAFFORD AND THE WIDER STRETFORD LOCALITY  
 
The Committee had been called to consider a call in of Executive decision number 
M/08.11.17/HPES in respect of the Pilot for Enhanced Littering and Alleyway 
Dumping Enforcement in Old Trafford and the Wider Stretford Locality. The 
Decision was made by the Executive Member for Highways, Parks and 
Environmental Services, on Wednesday 8 November 2017.  
  
The call-in had been submitted by Councillors Carter, Cordingley, Harding, D. 
Western and Whyte, and was based on the grounds that: inadequate consultation 
had been carried out; alternative options were not given sufficient consideration; 
and insufficient information was available to make the decision. The Chairman had 
permitted consideration of the request to explore the issues raised on the grounds 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2b



Scrutiny Committee  
28 November 2017 

 

 

 
2 

t
[...]
tions on how to proceed following the scheme’s 
completion. The Committee agreed that the decision should not be referred back 
to the Executive for reconsideration. 
 
Although the Committee had agreed not to refer the decision back to the 
Executive, Scrutiny Members were disappointed with the Executive’s decision not 
to consult with Ward Members about the scheme in the first instance. Although 
this was not a legal requirement, Members felt that this should have been done as 

Page 7



Scrutiny Committee  
28 November 2017 

 

 

 
4 

a matter of courtesy to allow Members to communicate with their residents 
accordingly. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Committee feel that the concerns raised in the call-in 
request have been adequately dealt with and that no further action be 
taken. 

 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 5.03 pm and finished at 5.57 pm 

Page 8



1 
 

 
TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to: Scrutiny Committee & Executive 
Date:    10 January 2018 & 29 January 2018 
Report for:    Consideration 
Report of:  Scrutiny Committee 
 
Report Title 
 

 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REVIEW OF THE EXECUTIVE’S DRAFT BUDGET 

PROPOSALS FOR 2018-19 
 

 
Summary 
 

 
The Executive’s Draft Budget Proposals for 2018/19 were agreed at its meeting held 
on 16 October 2017. The Leader of the Council gave a presentation to the Scrutiny 
Committee on 15 November 2017 setting out the proposals.  
 
A Budget Scrutiny Working Group session was then held on 5 December 2017 with 
the relevant Executive Members and senior officers in attendance to give background 
to the proposals and answer questions.  
 
This report reflects the outcome of those discussions and summarises issues for the 
Executive’s further consideration in developing its final proposals and response.   
 
Members welcome the balanced budget proposals for 2018/19, but this report also 
identifies some key areas of concern where the Executive needs to satisfy itself of the 
robustness of the proposals. These are: 
 

 Ambe
[...]
closely monitoring Adult 
Social Care as part of its 
2018/19 work programme. 
 

 

Budget Reserves – 
Scrutiny are concerned by 
the diminishing amount of 
reserves held by the 
Council. 

Scrutiny would like 
assurances that the 
Executive are aware of the 
diminishing reserves and 
would welcome information 
on any contingency plans 
considered. 

 

Investment Income - 
Members are concerned 
that the assumptions made 
as part of the investments 
will not materialise as 
expected, which could 
leave a budget deficit. 

Scrutiny will be monitoring 
the returns on investment 
and will invite the Executive 
to provide the Committees 
with periodic updates. 

 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 

 
Report to:  Scrutiny Committee  
Date:    10 January 2018 
Report for:   Information 
Report of:   Executive Member for Highways, Parks, and Environmental Services  
  
Report Title 
 

 
PEDESTRIAN CROSSINGS AND TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT 
 

 
Summary 
 

This report identifies the process undertaken to consider the introduction of Pedestrian 
Crossings within Trafford, identifying the key stages, funding and the involvement with TfGM 
in introducing Signal Controlled Crossings within the Borough.  
 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

 
It is recommended that the report be noted. 
 

 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:   Darren Findley 
Extension: 2535 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



2 
 

1. Introduction: 
 
1.1 This report is in response to a request by Scrutiny Committee and describes the typical processes 

involved when considering requests for the introduction of new pedestrian crossings in Trafford.  
 
1.2 The report covers the relationship that exists between Trafford as Highway Authority and TfGM as 

Highway Authority for Traffic Signals within Greater Manchester.  
 

1.3 Additionally it identifies the complex process associated with assess
[...]
d on the priority list every effort to secure funding through 

Page 19



6 
 

other funding streams i.e. Section 106/ CIL, 247 funding as part of other development initiatives 
within the location will be sort. 

 
 
Appendix 
 
1. The Department for Transport Local Transport Note 1/95 The Assessment of Pedestrian 

Crossings 
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/330269/ltn-1-
95_Assessment-Crossings.pdf 

 
 
2. The Department for Transport Local Transport Note 2/95 The Design of Pedestrian Crossings.  

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/330214/ltn-2-
95_pedestrian-crossings.pdf 

 
 
3. Statutory Instrument 2011 Number 908 - The Greater Manchester Combined Authority Order 

2011 
 

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2011/908/pdfs/uksi_20110908_en.pdf 

Page 20

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/330269/ltn-1-95_Assessment-Crossings.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/330269/ltn-1-95_Assessment-Crossings.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/330214/ltn-2-95_pedestrian-crossings.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/330214/ltn-2-95_pedestrian-crossings.pdf
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2011/908/pdfs/uksi_20110908_en.pdf


TRAFFORD COUNCIL 

 
Report to:  Scrutiny Committee  
Date:    10 January 2018 
Report for:   Information 
  
Report Title 
 

 
CLG Committee: Publication Of Overview And Scrutiny In Local Government Report 
 

 
Purpose 
 

 
To present the Scrutiny Committee with a copy of the Communities and Local 
Government Committee’s First Report of Session 2017-19 on the Effectiveness of 
local authority overview and scrutiny committees, along with the associated press 
release. 
  

 
Recommendations 
 

 
That the report be noted. 
 

 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
N
[...]
rutiny%20in%20local%20government/written/48592.html
http://data.parliament.uk/WrittenEvidence/CommitteeEvidence.svc/EvidenceDocument/Communities%20and%20Local%20Government/Overview%20and%20scrutiny%20in%20local%20government/written/48586.html


This page is intentionally left blank



TRAFFORD COUNCIL 

 
Report to:  Scrutiny Committee  
Date:    10 January 2018 
Report for:   Information 
Report of:  Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee   
  
Report Title 
 

 
Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2017/18 
 

 
Purpose 
 

 
This report sets out the Scrutiny Committee work programme for the 2017/18 
municipal year. 
 
  

 
Recommendations 
 

 
That the work programme be noted. 
 

 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:  Chris Gaffey, Democratic & Scrutiny Officer. 
 
Phone:  x2019 
 

Page 87

Agenda Item 9



Scrutiny Committee Work Programme – 2017/18 

 
The relevant Officers will be made aware of the work programme to ensure the appropriate reports are prepared in time for these 
meetings. 
 

Date of Meeting Topic 

5 July, 2017.  2017/18 Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 

 Executive’s Response to the  Task & Finish Group Review into the EHCP Process in Trafford 

 Executive’s Response to the Task and Finish Group Review of the Joint Venture Contract 
between Trafford Council and Amey 

 ADP Report (2016/17 Quarter Four) 

 Discussion on the 2018/19 Budget Scrutiny Process 

 Fire Safety within Trafford 

 Crisis Management Capability 

19 September, 2017.  2018/19 Budget Scrutiny Process – Presentation on Plans for the Consultation 

 Draft MTFP 

 Out of Borough Child Placements 

 High Rise Cladding Update 

 Capital Investment Strategy 

15 November, 2017.  2018/19 Budget Presentation by the Leader of the Council 

 Management of New Green Waste Fee and System – Update on Implementation 

 ADP Report (2017/18 Quarter One) 

 2016/17 Ombudsman Report 

10 January, 2018.  2018/19 Budget Scrutiny Report 

 Sickness Absence Report 

 Pedestrian Crossings and Traffic Management 

 DCLG Committee: Publication Of Overview And Scrutiny In Local Government Report 

 Scrutiny Committee’s Task & Finish Group Review of the Council’s CRM System 

14 March, 2018.  Executive Response to the 2018/19 Budget Scrutiny Report 

 Update on the Task and Finish Group Review of the Joint Venture Contract between Trafford 
Council and Amey 

 Physical Activity GP Referral Scheme Update 

 ADP Report (2017/18 Quarter Three) 

 Community Panels and Investments Under the New Trafford Housing Trust Arrangements 

 High Rise Cladding Update 

P
age 88



Task & Finish Group 

Item Information 

Review of the Council’s 
CRM System 

- The final report for this Task and Finish Group review is included as part of the agenda for 
today’s meeting. 
  

Scrutiny of the SLAs Offered 
to Schools   

- As agreed at the Scrutiny Committee meeting on 15 November 2017, this review has been 
deferred and will be reconsidered as part of the 2018/19 work programme. 
 

 

P
age 89



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2a 15 November 2017
	2b 28 November 2017
	4 BUDGET SCRUTINY REPORT TO EXECUTIVE
	7 PEDESTRIAN CROSSINGS AND TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT
	8 CLG COMMITTEE: PUBLICATION OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY IN LOCAL GOVERNMENT REPORT
	HC 369 Report Final
	FrontCover
	ContentsLink
	TitlePage
	InsertSOPage
	_GoBack
	xRec1
	xRec2
	xCon1
	xRec3
	xCon2
	xRec4
	xCon3
	xCon5
	xRec5
	xCon6
	xCon7
	xCon8
	xRec6
	xRec7
	xCon9
	xCon10
	xRec8
	xRec9
	xCon11
	xRec11
	xRec13
	xRec14
	xRec15
	conStart
	xRec17
	conEnd
	ConclusionAndRecommendation
	_Copy
	_GoBack
	_GoBack
	_GoBack
	Summary
	Introduction
	Proposed revisions to Government guidance on scrutiny committees

	1	The role of scrutiny
	2	Party politics and organisational culture
	Organisational culture
	The relationship between scrutiny and the executive
	The role of Full Council
	The impact of party politics
	Committee chairing arrangements

	3	Ac

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
10 JANUARY 2018 
 
PRESENT  
 
Councillor M. Young (in the Chair). 
Councillors M. Cordingley (Vice-Chairman), R. Bowker, C. Boyes, K. Carter, 
J. Holden, M. Hyman, A. Mitchell, D. Western and A.M. Whyte 
 
Note: Cllr M. Cordingley Chaired the first part of the meeting, covering items 1 to 4 
and the first part of item 5, with Cllr M. Young assuming the Chairmanship on his 
arrival at 18:47.  
 
Also Present 
Cllr J. Reilly - Executive Members for Highways, Parks & Environmental Services 
Cllr B. Shaw - Deputy Executive Members for Highways, Parks & Environmental Services 
 
In attendance 
J. Colbert - Corporate Director Children, Families and Wellbeing 
J. Hyde - Corporate Director Transformation and Resources 
M. Wise - Director One Trafford Partnership 
P. Helsby - Interim Director One Trafford Partnership 
D. Lucas - Head of HR Business Partnering 
D. Findley - Highways Manager 
S. Tilby - Traffic and Road Safety Manager 
C. Gaffey - Democratic & Scrutiny Officer 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs. P. Dixon and 
J. Harding. 
 

31. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings held on 15 November 2017 
and 28 November 2017, be agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 

 
32. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Cllr Mike Cordingley declared an interest in relation to item 7 on the agenda, in 
view of his status as a member of the Transport for Greater Manchester 
Committee. 
 

33. BUDGET SCRUTINY REPORT TO EXECUTIVE  
 
The Scrutiny Committee’s Review of the Executive’s Draft Budget Proposals for 
2018-19 was presented for information. The report and its recommendations 
would be considered at the Executive meeting scheduled for 29 January 2018, 
and a formal response would be expected in due course. 
 



Scrutiny Committee  
10 January 2018 

 

 

 
2 

It was noted that since the report’s publication, the provisional Local Government 
Finance Settlement announcement had been made. The Executive would be 
asked to take this into consideration when providing their formal response, 
highlighting any proposed changes as a result of the announcement. 
  
            RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

34. SICKNESS ABSENCE REPORT  
 
The Committee received a report of the Corporate Director, Transformation and 
Resources, providing an update on absence levels and wellbeing activity in the 
Council. The report also provided a summary of the review of workforce health 
and wellbeing in the Children, Families and Wellbeing Directorate. The Committee 
were advised that the Employment Committee received regular updates on 
sickness absence. 
 
For a number of years, the Council had set a sickness absence target of 9 days 
absence per employee, per annum. Members were advised that at the end of 
2015/16, this target was achieved, and to drive further improvement, a stretch 
target of 8.5 days was set for the following year. It was acknowledged that the 
target was not currently being achieved. However, Trafford’s performance was 
about the average over AGMA as demonstrated by the benchmarking table in 
section 2.2 of the report. Members asked whether the direction of travel for the 
AGMA Authorities’ performance could be reflected in the regular reports taken to 
the Employment Committee. 
 
The Committee discussed the Authority’s action plan to combat the impact of flu 
on the workforce, and whether international epidemics had an effect on sickness 
absence in general. It was noted that Trafford offered flu jabs to all staff, including 
social care staff, however the most common reasons for sickness absence was 
stress / mental health, and muscular / skeletal issues. The Authority kept in regular 
contact with staff on long term sickness absence, with assistance offered 
whenever possible, including access to physiotherapy and counselling. Members 
were also advised of a nurse led pilot scheme being considered in partnership with 
Pennine Care, where nurses could potentially call staff to give the appropriate 
sickness advice over the phone as opposed to the staff member having to visit a 
GP, which wasn’t always necessary. 
 
Members discussed the effect of sickness absence on other members of staff, and 
the measures in place to maintain staff wellbeing when workloads were increased 
due to staff absences. Members were assured that HR processes were in place to 
ensure that no service was left without sufficient cover, with temporary staff 
employed if required to ensure services were being adequately delivered. 
 
The Committee discussed the importance of adopting measures to help combat 
stress, and Officers advised of the mindfulness work that the Authority regularly 
undertook, including yoga and other drop in sessions. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 



Scrutiny Committee  
10 January 2018 

 

 

 
3 

35. SCRUTINY COMMITTEE'S TASK & FINISH GROUP REVIEW OF THE 
COUNCIL'S CRM SYSTEM  
 
The Committee received a report of the Task and Finish Group setup to conduct a 
review of the Council’s CRM system. Since the report’s publication, the Chairman 
of the Group had been informed of further delays to the scheduled implementation 
of some of the new CRM functions. When presenting the report to the Executive at 
their meeting on 29 January 2018, the Chairman would request that the latest 
delays be addressed. The Executive’s formal response should confirm the cause 
of the delays, any lessons learnt, as well as provide an updated timeline. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report and its recommendations be endorsed by the 
Committee for referral to the Executive. 

 
36. PEDESTRIAN CROSSINGS AND TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT  

 
The Committee received a report of the Executive Member for Highways, Parks 
and Environmental Services detailing the process undertaken to consider the 
introduction of Pedestrian Crossings within Trafford. The report identified the key 
stages of the process, as well as providing information on funding and the 
involvement with TfGM in introducing Signal Controlled Crossings within the 
Borough. 
 
Members thanked the Executive Member and attending Officers for an informative 
report. The Committee discussed many aspects of the report, including the 
challenges faced with reducing pollution and increasing pedestrian footfall. 
Members discussed the costs associated with different types of crossings, and it 
was noted that the Highways Team only reviewed crossings when a specific 
deficiency or issue had been reported. The Committee also discussed the effects 
of the ‘school run’ and how parents might be encouraged to take their children to 
school on foot or via public transport. 
 
Issues at Davyhulme Park and the crossing of Edge Lane / Chester Road were 
raised by Members. The Highways Team agreed to look into the issue at 
Davyhulme Park, but advised that talks with TfGM were already scheduled to 
discuss the Edge Lane / Chester Road crossing. When discussing the crossing 
with TfGM previously, Trafford were advised that the crossing was consistent with 
national policy. However, it was hoped that these discussions could lead to further 
improvements. Members also discussed the light timings for some crossings, and 
the Highways Manager agreed to raise some of the Members’ concerns at the 
TfGM workshop he would be attending later in the month. 
 
Some Members felt that the Authority’s approach to pedestrian crossing and traffic 
management was inconsistent with the Public Health service’s recently published 
report, which aimed to encourage residents to become more active. Members felt 
that the Pedestrian Crossing policy should be more aligned with Public Health, 
and should be actively aiming to encourage more pedestrians. It was suggested 
that the Highways Team and the Interim Director of Public Health be formally 
introduced to discuss the possible alignment of strategies. 
 



Scrutiny Committee  
10 January 2018 

 

 

 
4 

Some Members requested that a further update on Traffic Management be 
considered for the 2018/19 Scrutiny Committee work programme. It was felt that 
future national policies would have an emphasis on increasing pedestrian footfall 
and reducing vehicular traffic, and this would be an opportunity for the Authority to 
consider how it might tackle this at an early stage. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1) That the report be noted. 
 

2) That consideration be given to having a coordinated policy on Traffic 
Management and Public Health. 

 
37. CLG COMMITTEE: PUBLICATION OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY IN LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT REPORT  
 
The Committee received the Communities and Local Government Committee’s 
First Report of Session 2017-19 on the effectiveness of local authority overview 
and scrutiny committees, along with the associated press release. The report 
included a list of recommended changes to Scrutiny guidelines for Local 
Authorities. 
 
Members discussed the Council’s current Scrutiny processes and how these 
arrangements might be improved. The Committee discussed whether Scrutiny 
could be more effective by scheduling more meetings and dedicating additional 
resources to the service, and discussions took place on the type and quality of 
information provided to Scrutiny in advance of meetings. Some Members also felt 
that raising Scrutiny’s profile at Full Council meetings would be beneficial. 
 
It was agreed that a Task & Finish Group would be set up to review the report and 
its recommendations, with a view to producing a Trafford specific report and 
accompanying recommendations on how the Authority’s Scrutiny processes could 
be improved. The Group would aim to produce the report in time for the Scrutiny 
Committee meeting on 14 March 2018 for endorsement, before presenting this to 
full Council on 21 March 2018. Councillors Michael Young, Mike Cordingley, John 
Holden and Karina Carter registered their interest in participating in the review. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1) That the report be noted. 
 

2) That a Task & Finish Group be setup to conduct a review of the Scrutiny 
process in Trafford. 

 
38. SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2017/18  

 
The Committee received a report of the Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee 
detailing the Scrutiny Committee’s work programme for the remainder of the 
2017/18 municipal year. 
 



Scrutiny Committee  
10 January 2018 

 

 

 
5 

Members requested that an update be provided following the Task & Finish Group 
review into the Council’s EHCP process. The Democratic & Scrutiny Officer 
advised that a written update had been produced by the services recently, and 
would recirculate this to Members of the Task & Finish Group for their information. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.34 pm and finished at 7.55 pm 


